
 

 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

General Purposes Licensing 

Casework Sub-Committee 

Extraordinary Meeting  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Monday 3 June 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252946  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Access to all or the majority of this meeting is limited to committee members; 
officers attending to assist the committee or present reports; and those invited to 
attend. The reasons for these restrictions are set out for each item later in the 
agenda 
 
Members of the public may only observe during the open part(s) of the meeting 
and must leave the meeting during the restricted parts.  
 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 2: substitutes are permitted.  

 

  

 
Councillor Mary Clarkson B, D 

Councillor Jo Sandelson B 

Councillor Ian Yeatman B 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

 Part One - Public Business 

 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Procedure to be followed at the meeting 7 - 32 

 Guidance on the procedure to be followed is attached. 

The Council’s Policy on the Relevance of Warnings, Offences, Cautions 
and Convictions is attached. 

 

 

4   Street Trading Application for Pannekoeke, Summertown 
Cycles 

33 - 48 

 To consider the street trading application for land to the 
front of Summertown Cycles and reach a decision. 

 

 

5   Street Trading application to extend the terminal hour of 
trading 

49 - 52 

 To consider the street trading application to extend the terminal hour of 
trading and reach a decision. 

 

 

6   Dates of future meetings  

 The dates of future meetings (if required) are: 

       10 June 2024 (C) 

       22 July 2024 (D) 

       2 September 2024 (A) 

       14 October 2024 (B) 

       26 November 2024 (C) 

       17 December 2024 (D) 

       13 January 2025 (A) 

       18 February 2025 (B) 

       10 March 2025 (C) 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

       14 April 2025 (D) 
 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public.  

It is not permitted to record or report or make public any part which is not open to 
the public apart from the formal record of the meeting. 

The Council asks those recording to follow the protocol which can be found on the 
Council’s website  Those speaking in the open part of the meeting should be aware that 
they may be recorded during their speech and any follow-up. Those attending a meeting 
should be aware that recording may take place and that they may be inadvertently 
included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expe
[...]
enses (hearings held in public) 
  
The Meeting 
 
The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee (Sub-Committee) 
consists of three members of the General Purposes Licensing Committee. With 
the consent of the applicant, or person who is subject of the hearing, the Sub-
Committee can consist of two councillors.  The Sub-Committee is responsible for 
reaching a decision upon the application having heard representations and 
considering all relevant material presented. 
 
All members must be present throughout the hearing. If for any reason a member 
needs to withdraw during the proceedings the hearing should be temporarily 
adjourned until the member returns, or the member should not participate any 
further in the hearing. Any departure should therefore be avoided wherever 
possible. A member who arrives after the hearing has commenced is not allowed 
to participate in that hearing. 
 
 
Closed and Open Hearings 
 
Street Trading hearings shall normally take place in public.  However, the Sub-
Committee may exclude the press and the public from all or part of a hearing 
where exempt information (section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972) is 
concerned and the Sub Committee considers that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking 
place in public.  
 
Taxi licensing hearings will usually be considered in private as cases coming 
before the Sub-Committee involve private and personal information relating to the 
case subject. Most taxi hearings will therefore be held in private and will be 
treated as confidential and not for publication.  
 
Declaring Interests 
 
To avoid any suggestion of bias, members should not take part in any hearing if 
they have any interest, financial or otherwise, in the outcome, or if they have any 
connection with or have been approached by a person who is the subject of an 
item on the Sub-Committee’s agenda. Members must take care not to be 

7

Agenda Item 3



influenced by their role on any other council committee. Licensing decisions must 
be taken strictly on the criteria allowed by the relevant legislation. 
 
The Paperwork 
 
Officers of the Licensing Authority (the City Council) will prepare the paperwork 
for the application that is to be heard by the Sub-Committee.  The paperwork will 
include:- 
 

 A summary of the application or matter for determination, the 
representations received and of any other relevant material 

 

 A copy of the application and any other supporting material supplied by 
the applicant. 
 

for Street Trading hearing only: 
 

 Any observations on the application or matter made by the Police and/or 
other technical advisor to the Sub-Committee 

 

 Any representations of objection to the application 
 
Attendees at the Hearing 
 
Any party may be assisted or represented by any person whether or not that 
person is legally qualified. 
 
For Street Trading hearings only: 
Observations of Police and/or Technical advisors  
 
Where appropriate the police or technical advisers to the Sub Committee may 
make their observations.  
 
The Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Police and/or technical advisors. 
 
Other parties may ask factual questions of the Police and/or technical advisors. 
Cross-examination will only be permitted with the consent of the Chair.  

 
Objector’s case  
 
Where written representations of objection have been received the Sub-
Committee will have regard to those representations. Any objectors can attend 
the hearing to speak in support of their written objection. However, the Sub 
Committee will not require repetition of points already made in written 
representations. Only objectors who have sent written representation during the 
consultation period can speak. 

8



 
Where a number of objectors have made representations which are similar in 
nature the Sub-Committee will expect a spokesperson to be appointed to 
represent the group.  

 
The Sub-Committee
[...]
es of 
natural justice and the right to a fair hearing. 
 
In considering an application, the Sub-Committee may take into account 
documents or other information relied on by a party in support of their application 
or representation.  Copies of the information should be supplied to the Licensing 
Authority at least two working days before the hearing or, with the consent of the 
Chair after that time. 

 
If a person attending the hearing is acting in a manner that the Chair considers is 
disruptive, the Chair will require that person to leave the hearing and may: 

 
(a) refuse to permit that person to return; or 
(b) permit him / her to return only on such conditions as the Sub-

Committee may specify. 
 
Before the end of the hearing any person who was required to leave the hearing 
may submit in writing any information which they would have been entitled to give 
orally had they not been required to leave. 
 
 
Order of Proceedings 
 
The Chair commences the hearing by introducing themselves and the other Sub-
Committee members.  The Chair asks all of the other parties present to introduce 
themselves and explain in what capacity they are attending. 
 
Licensing officers will present the report relating to the application or matter to be 
heard by the Sub-Committee.  They shall say who the applicant is, what the 
application is for and explain the paperwork before the Sub-Committee.  

 The person appearing before the Sub-Committee may ask questions of 
the licensing officers or their report. 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask question of the licensing officer 
on their presentation. 

 
The person appearing before the Sub-Committee will present their case. 

 Licensing officers may ask questions of the person appearing before the 
Sub-Committee. 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask question of the person 
appearing before them. 

 
For Street Trading hearings only: 
If present, Police, technical advisors and objectors will present their case. 

 Licens
[...]
s to food and drink; 
using sustainable sources of energy for their trading activities; and 
considering how their customers’ rubbish is dealt with responsibly including 
composted and recycled. 
 
(g) Food safety and food offer 
Applicants to trade in hot or cold food must be able to demonstrate a good 
understanding of food safety and be registered as a food business with the 
relevant local authority.  As a minimum, food handlers must hold a current 
Level 2 Award in Food Safety in Catering accredited by The Chartered 
Institute of Environmental Health or The Royal Institute for Public Health. 
Consideration will be given to applicant’s ability to meet SUGAR SMART 
Oxford criteria (see Annex 3 for guidance). 
 
(h) Highway safety 
The location and operating times will be such that the highway can be 
maintained in accordance with the Oxfordshire County Council’s requirements 
and that there are no dangers to those who have a right to use the highway 
and no obstruction for emergency access. 

 
6.9 There is no statutory right of appeal against refusal to issue a Consent. 
 

7 Nature of goods on offer  
 
7.1 The type of goods allowed to be sold will be considered on a site by site basis 

and will be specified in the Consent. Consent holders must seek approval 
before making significant changes to the type of goods offered for sale.  

 

22



 Oxford City Council    Street Trading Policy 

 

 7  

8 Suitability of Applicant 
 
8.1 When determining an application for the grant or renewal of a Consent, the 

Council will consider all relevant information relating to the suitability of the 
applicant and any employees including: 

 

 Whether they have been cautioned or convicted of any offences of:  
a. Violence 
b. Dishonesty 
c. Drug related offences 
d. Sexual offences 
e. Public Order offences 
f. Food safety or health and safety offences 
g. Any offence resulting in a sentence of imprisonment 

 
This will involve the applicant making a declaration to confirm their 
status relating to any ‘unspent’ cautions or convictions under the 
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974. Guidance on the relevance of 
cautions and convictions is contained in Annex 4. 
 

 Failure to pay the Council’s Street Trading Consent fees. 

 An applicant’s history of street trading including whether previous 
Consents have been used appropriately. 

 
8.2  The Council reserves the right to request a Disclosure and Barring Service 

(DBS) check where it considers there is a significant risk to children and/or 
vulnerable people, e.g. traders operating in the night time and those who 
often sell items to children.  

 
9 Advertisements 
 
9.1 The use of ‘A’ boards is prohibited on the highway (unless express permission 

is given). 
 
9.2  Advertising should only relate to goods offered for sale at the consented site.  
 
9.3 Third party advertisements are prohibited. 

 
10 Peripatetic Street Trading 
 
10.1 Street traders that meet the conditions below will be classed as peripatetic. 

Ice cream vans and mobile sandwich sellers would typically be deemed to be 
peripatetic street traders. 

 
10.2  Traders must meet all of the criteria below to be classed as peripatetic: 
 

• Move from location to location. 
• Move at least 50 metres from the last trading location and do not return to 

that location within four hours. 
• Do not wait in one location for more than 20 minutes. 

 

23



 Oxford City Council    Street Trading Policy 

 

 8  

11 Renewal Applications for a Street Trading Consent 

11.1 Street Trading Consents are renewed annually for the period 1st April to 31st 
March, unless granted for a reduced period. A renewal application for Street 
Trading Consent must be made to the Council in writing by 1st February.  

 
11.2 If a renewal application is not received before the expiry of the current 

licence, a new application must be made. In this situation, trading will not be 
permitted until a new Consent is issued. 

 
11.3     At 
[...]
ions guidance, each case will be decided 
on its own merits.  

31



 

 

Licensing Authority Licensing Authority 

 

 
 
 
Street Trading Policy 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Business Regulation Team 
Oxford City Council 
Town Hall 
St Aldate’s 
Oxford 
OX1 1BX 
email:  street_trading@oxford.gov.uk 
phone:  01865 252862 
 

 

32

mailto:street_trading@oxford.gov.uk


 

. 

 

To: General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub 
Committee 

Date: 03 June 2024 

Report of: Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 

Title of Report:  Street Trading application for Pannekoeke, 
Summertown Cycles 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To inform the determination of a street trading application 
on land to the front of Summertown Cycles 

Corporate Priority: Enable an inclusive economy 

Support thriving communities 

Policy Framework: Street trading Policy 2024 

Council Strategy 2020-2024 

Recommendation(s): That the General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee resolves to:  

1. Determine the applications, taking into account the details in this report 
and any representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting. 

 

Introduction and background  

1. In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area.  Under Schedule 4 the 
Council can manage street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”, 
“licence streets” or “prohibited streets”.  All streets within Oxford are currently 
designated “consent streets” and any trading requires the grant of a street trading 
consent.  Street trading consent may be granted as the Council “thinks fit”. When 
exercising the power to grant and enforce consents the Sub Committee should only 
take into account relevant considerations; must give each applicant or consent 
holder a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decisions. 

2. Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. The 
Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Consent that it 
considers “reasonably necessary”. 

3. The proposed site for street trading is on private land to the front of Summertown 
Cycles, 200-202 Banbury Road, Oxford, OX2 7BY. Mr Leslie has permission from 
the land owner to use this location.  

33

Agenda Item 4



4. There hasn’t been a trader on this spot previously, and as such this is a new 
application.  

5. The proposed trading unit is a converted horse box, selling coffee, tea, hot 
chocolate, soft drinks, pastries and cakes.      

Determination of Applications for Consent 

6. Prior to a Consent being granted or refused, the application is subject to a 14 day 
consultation period with stakeholders being given the opportunity to share 
observations and concerns. Our stakeholders include Oxfordshire County Council 
Highways Authority, Thames Valley Police, Oxford City Council Planning Service, 
Oxford City Council Environmental Health Services (Commercial Pollution and Food 
Safety) and Ward Councillors. All comments received are taken into consideration 
when determining the grant of a Consent. 

7. The Street Trading Policy 2023 requires new Street Trading applications to be 
referred to the Council’s General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee 
who will use the criteria listed in the Policy in their determination of the application. 
A range of Criteria are listed, with each case being assessed on its merits and 
individual circumstances, where appropriate, may be taken into consideration. 
When there are representations relating to public safety, the Responsible Head of 
Service acting under delegated powers may refuse an application. 

Reason for referral to Licensing Sub Committee 

8. The application is referred to the Licensing Sub Committee as per point 6 above. 
The application and relevant supporting documents can be found in the appendix to 
this report.  

9. In response to the consultation process, there have not b
[...]


35



17. Any determination of an application for Consent must be proportionate taking into 
account all relevant circumstances and the Consent holder’s right to a fair hearing.  
An application should not be refused arbitrarily and without clear reason. 

 

Human Rights Act Considerations 

18. Article 1 of the first Protocol of the European Convention on Human Rights provides 
that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions.  No one 
shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the 
conditions provided for by law.  However a street trading consent is not generally 
considered to be a possession in law and the protection in Article 1 is therefore not 
directly engaged. 

 

Report author Matthew Stead 

Job title Senior Licensing Officer 

Service area or department Regulatory Services & Community Safety 

Telephone  01865 335771 

e-mail  mstead@oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A Pannekoek application pack (confidential details redacted) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36



 

Appendix A: Application Pack 

 

37



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

38



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

39



 

 

 

40



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

41



 

 

 

 

42



  

 

 

43



 

 

  

44



  

 

 

45



 

 

 

 

 

46



 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub 
Committee 

Date: 3 June 2024 

Report of: Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 

Title of Report:  Street Trading application to extend the terminal hour 
of trading 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To inform the determination of a street trading application 
to extend the terminal hour of trading 

Corporate Priority: Enable an inclusive economy 

Support thriving communities 

Policy Framework: Street trading Policy 2023 

Council Strategy 2020-2024 

Recommendation(s): That the General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee resolves to:  

1. Determine the request, taking into account the details in this report and 
any representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting. 

 

Introduction and background  

1. In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area.  Under Schedule 4 the 
Council can manage street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”, 
“licence streets” or “prohibited streets”.  All streets within Oxford are currently 
designated “consent streets” and any trading requires the grant of a street trading 
consent.  Street trading consent may be granted as the Council “thinks fit”. When 
exercising the power to grant and enforce consents the Sub Committee should only 
take into account relevant considerations; must give each applicant or consent 
holder a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decisions. 

2. Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. The 
Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Consent that it 
considers “reasonably necessary”. 

3. Mr Shabbir was granted permission to trade from a long standing street trading spot 
in George Street, Oxford by the General Purposes Licensing Casework Committee 
in July 2023.  

49

Agenda Item 5



4. Mr Shabbir is a nighttime trader, and was granted the standard nighttime hours as 
referred to in the policy, which is to say 18:30 – 03:00. 

5. Mr Shabbir trades under the business name of Medina Kebabs. 

6. We have not received any substantiated complaints relating to Mr Shabbir’s manner 
of trading and Mr Shabbir has complied with any requests which have come his way 
from the Miscellaneous Licensing Team.   

7. The location from which Mr Shabbir trades has received some focus from 
Oxfordshire County Council, and Mr Shabbir has complied with the county council’s 
directions.  

8. As far as the Miscellaneous Licensing Team is aware, Mr Shabbir has adhered to 
the terms of the Street Trading Consent with which he has been issued.  

Reason for referral to Licensing Sub Committee 

9. Upon renewal of his street trading consent, Mr Shabbir has requested his hours be 
extended and wishes for the Committee to consider his request.   

10. Section 17.2 of the Oxford City Council Street Trading Policy sets the standard 
hours for street trading in the evening as “from 18:30 to 03:00 (can be extended to 
04:00 Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays on application and subject to approval.” 

11. Mr Shabbir initially requested an extension of up to 05:00 every morning, but has 
not submitted any supporting material or information to support a departure from the 
stated policy in determining this matter.  

12. The request is therefore advanced to the committee to determine whether to extend 
his hours in accordance with the option (extend to 04:00 on Thursdays, Fridays and 
Saturdays) provided in the policy.  

 

Policy Considerations   

13. The Policy requires that when determining an application for the grant or renewal of 
a Consent, the Council will consider the following factors, as per section 6.8 of the 
Policy, it follows that this criteria should also be considered when assessing this 
request: 

 (a) Public safety  
Whether the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a substantial risk 
to the public. Factors taken into account will include: obstruction, fire hazard, 
unhygienic conditions or danger that may occur when a trader is accessing the site.  
 
(b) Public order  
Whether the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a substantial risk 
to public order.  
 
(c) Avoidance of public nuisance  
Whether the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a substantial risk 
of nuisance to the public, particularly in residential areas.  
 
(d) Appearance of the stall or vehicle  
The stall or vehicle must be maintained in good condition, be of smart appearance and 
meet the
[...]
ement for the Council to give compensation for the loss 
of any Consent (other than any refund of Consent fees paid in advance).  However, 
any decision to refuse an application or terminate Street Trading Consents may be 
subject to a judicial review and if held to be unreasonable then compensation may 
result. 

16. Any determination of an application for Consent must be proportionate taking into 
account all relevant circumstances and the Consent holder’s right to a fair hearing.  
An application should not be refused arbitrarily and without clear reason. 

 

Human Rights Act Considerations 

17. Article 1 of the first Protocol of the European Convention on Human Rights provides 
that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions.  No one 
shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the 
conditions provided for by law.  However a street trading consent is not generally 

51



considered to be a possession in law and the protection in Article 1 is therefore not 
directly engaged. 

 

Report author Matthew Stead 

Job title Senior Licensing Officer 

Service area or department Regulatory Services & Community Safety 

Telephone  01865 335771 

e-mail  mstead@oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendices (None) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52


	Agenda
	3 Procedure to be followed at the meeting
	Street Trading Policy 2023

	4 Street Trading Application for Pannekoeke, Summertown Cycles
	5 Street Trading application to extend the terminal hour of trading



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee 

on Monday 3 June 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Mundy (Chair) (substitute for 
Councillor Clarkson) 

Councillor Sandelson 

Councillor Yeatman  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Alison Daly, Legal Adviser 
Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing Officer 
Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Clarkson sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

11. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

12. Procedure to be followed at the meeting  

The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the hearings, the Council’s Street Trading 
Policy. 

13. Street Trading Application for Pannekoeke, Summertown Cycles  

The Head of Planning and Regulations had submitted a report to inform the 
determination of a street trading application on land to the front of Summertown Cycles. 
  
Mr Alec Leslie (applicant) and Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing Officer, joined the 
meeting. 
  
The Chair explained the hearing procedures to be followed and asked all attendees to 
introduce themselves. 
  
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a summary of the report, stating that the 
application involved a trading spot which had not been occupied previously and 
situated on private land. It was highlighted that Mr Leslie had written permission by the 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

owner of Summertown Cycles to establish his business on the private land. He further 
explained that Mr Leslie would be trading using a converted horsebox offering coffee, 
tea, hot chocolate, pastry and other selection of things. 
  
It was noted that the application had been subject to a 14-day consultation in 
accordance to the Council policy. No responses were received in relation. 
  
The Sub-Committee was reminded that it was required to determine the application 
based on the contents of the full report which had been included in the agenda pack 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
In response to a question, the Senior Licensing Officer clarified that Mr Leslie had 
indeed applied to trade on private land as illustrated on page 14 of the pack. 
  
Mr Leslie was invited to address the Sub-Committee. He thanked the panel for the 
opportunity to speak and proceeded to present his case. He identified a market for a 
coffee-focused shop in the area as current options were either chain establishments or 
food-centric cafes, adding that the closest local coffee shop was located at the opposite 
end of Summertown.  
  
Mr Leslie indicated that his business would focus on excellent coffee and a positive 
working environment for all involved. He emphasised that the proposed street trading 
spot would be on a private land where his coffee shop would be consolidated with the 
local bike shop.  
  
He informed the Sub-Committee about discussions with the shop owners in relation to 
how the horsebox could be integrated into the land and potential collaborations, 
highlighting the benefit to the local cycling community. 
  
Mr Leslie highlighted his passion for coffee, cycling and community service, reiterating 
his aim to provide excellent coffee, create a positive working environment, and enhance 
the local setting through his coffee business. 
  
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the following points were provided: 

 The horsebox would be placed on the right front of the land where a bike rack 
was previously situated, leaving ample room to access the shop. 

 Mr Leslie would trial the operating hours of his coffee shop, not exceeding 1700 
on any given day.  

 Depending on business volume, additional staff would be employed and properly 
trained on food handling and hygiene.  

  
In relation to space management, Mr Leslie expressed confidence that there was 
enough room for people to queue and assured that clients would not cause any 
obstructions on the pavement. He proposed further mitigating actions, including the use 
of tables and chairs. 
  
Mr Leslie summarised by stating his intention to use a local supply of coffee and 
mentioned that he had already formed relationships with local businesses and the 
community. 
  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Chair thanked Mr Leslie and the Senior Licensing Officer for their contributions. 
They were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered the 
application. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted the representations made at this hearing. The Sub-
Committee considered the timings requested and raised no concerns. Having 
considered all submissions, the Sub-Committee agreed to approve the proposed street 
trading application. 
  
The Senior Licensing Officer and Mr Leslie re-joined the meeting and were informed of 
the Sub-Committee's decision. 
  
The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to: 

 Grant Mr Leslie's application until 31 March with one additional condition that 
tables and chairs must be locked away inside the premises or horsebox during 
the hours of non-operation. 

 Grant the trading hours applied for: Monday to Saturday 0800 - 1700 and 
Sunday 1000 - 1500. 

  
Mr Leslie was reminded that there is no statutory right of appeal to the Sub-
Committee's decision set out above. 

14. Street Trading application to extend the terminal hour of trading  

The Head of Planning and Regulations had submitted a report to inform the 
determination of a street trading application to extend the terminal hour of trading. 
  
Mr Tasneem Shabbir (applicant) and Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing Officer, joined 
the meeting. 
  
The Chair explained the hearing procedures to be followed and asked all attendees to 
introduce themselves. 
  
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a summary of the report, stating that Mr 
Shabbir was granted permission to trade from a long-standing street trading spot on 
George Street in July 2023. Mr Shabbir's consent was granted in accordance with the 
policy of standard nighttime street trading hours of 1830 to 0300.  
  
The Sub-Committee was informed that no complaints had been filed against Mr 
Shabbir's manner of trading. Additionally, Mr Shabbir had demonstrated cooperation 
with the requirements of the County Council in relation to road works in George Street 
by agreeing to relocate his van when necessary. 
  
Mr Shabbir submitted additional materials, including video and photographs showing 
patrons arriving at his kebab van past the terminal hour of his operation. The Sub-
Committee agreed to consider the additional materials submitted. 
  
The Sub-Committee was reminded that it was required to determine the application 
based on the contents of the full report included in the agenda pack circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

In response to a question, Mr Shabbir stated that he was aware of three street traders 
who were successfully granted an extension of hours. 
  
Mr Shabbir addressed the Sub-Committee. He thanked the panel for the opportunity to 
speak and presented his request for an extension of hours until 0400. He explained that 
he faced issues on weekends having to refuse service to aggressive customers due to 
his current consent requiring him to cease operations at 0300. He mentioned that 
extending his hours would also allow him to serve local workers who finished work at 
this odd hour and had become regular customers. 
  
Mr Shabbir made a further request for a permanent marking of his street trading spot to 
address and prevent other road users from blocking it, further stating that this would 
support his application for an electricity permit.  
  
The Legal Adviser asked the Senior Licensing Officer to clarify how street traders such 
as Mr Shabbir could obtain a permanent marking. The Senior Licensing Officer stated 
that the City Council was currently working on a scheme with the County Council to 
permanently mark all street trading spots in the city centre, and eventually all street 
trading spots in the city. This would be achieved through changes in the Traffic 
Restriction Order which was hoped to be implemented later in the year, addressing the 
unauthorised use of these trading spots. He further stated that both councils had 
already identified some permanent street trading spots in the centre, including one 
approximately located where Mr Shabbir was currently trading. 
  
Mr Shabbir concluded by reiterating his request for an extension of his operating hours, 
emphasising the positive feedback he had so far received, particularly from the 
Licensing Authority. He expressed hope that the Sub-Committee had understood and 
accepted his representations. 
  
The Chair thanked Mr Shabbir and the Senior Licensing Officer for their contributions. 
They were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered the 
application. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted the representations made at this hearing. Having considered 
all submissions, the Sub-Committee agreed to approve the proposed street trading 
application to extend the terminal hour of trading to 0400 on Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday. 
  
The Senior Licensing Officer and Mr Shabbir re-joined the meeting and were informed 
of the Sub-Committee's decision. 
  
The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to: 

 Grant Mr Shabbir's street trading consent to extend the terminal hour of trading 
to 0400 on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays as set out in Section 17.2 of the 
Oxford City Council Street Trading Policy.  

 
Mr Shabbir was reminded that there is no statutory right of appeal to the Sub-
Committee's decision set out above. 

15. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

The meeting started at 6:03 pm and ended at 7:35 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:   

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


